COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I	ln	the	· M	latt	er	of.
ı		1115	: 10		C31	

APPALACHIAN WASTE CONTROL, INC.	
COMPLAINANT))
V.) CASE NO. 2012-00035
THELMA WASTE CONTROL, INC.))
DEFENDANT))

ORDER

Appalachian Waste Control, Inc. ("Appalachian Waste") has moved to continue the scheduled hearing in this matter for at least 60 days. Thelma Waste Control, Inc. ("Thelma Waste") has not objected to the motion. Finding that good cause exists to grant the motion, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. Appalachian Waste's motion for continuance is granted.
- 2. The hearing in this matter originally scheduled for May 30, 2012, is continued to August 7, 2012, at 9:00 a.m.
- 3. An informal conference shall be held at the Commission's offices in Frankfort, Kentucky on June 26, 2012, beginning at 3:00 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time, for the purpose of discussing the status of Appalachian Waste's plans for connecting its customers to Thelma Waste's facilities. In lieu of attending the conference, a party may participate in the conference by telephoning (502) 564-9110 and, when prompted, entering 5643940.

By the Commission

ENTERED

PA

MAY 3 0 2012

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

John B Baughman Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP 415 West Main Street P.O. Box 676 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602

Hon. Michael S Endicott Attorney at Law 225 Court Street P.O. Box 181 Paintsville, KENTUCKY 41240

Edward Thomasson Thelma Waste Control, Inc. P. O. Box 327 Thelma, KY 41260-0327